

No. 20-1725

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID SEIDEMANN, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

PROFESSIONAL STAFF CONGRESS LOCAL 2334, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SCOTT A. KRONLAND
Counsel of Record
P. CASEY PITTS
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, #300
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 421-7151
skronland@altber.com
*Counsel for National
Education Association*

ROBERT T. REILLY
MICHAEL J. DEL PIANO
ANDREA A. WANNER
52 BROADWAY, 9TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10004
*Counsel for New York State
United Teachers, American
Federation of Teachers,
Professional Staff Congress,
United University
Professions and Faculty As-
sociation of Suffolk County
Community College*

(Counsel listing continued on next page)

DINA KOLKER
STROOCK & STROOCK &
LAVAN LLP
180 MAIDEN LANE
NEW YORK, NY 10038

*Counsel for New York State
United Teachers, American
Federation of Teachers, and
Professional Staff Congress*

PETER ZWIEBACH
65 BROADWAY, 15TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10004

*Counsel for Professional
Staff Congress*

HANAN B. KOLKO
COHEN, WEISS & SIMON LLP
900 3RD AVE., SUITE 2100
NEW YORK, NY 10022

*Counsel for Professional
Staff Congress*

KENT Y. HIROZAWA
GLADSTEIN, REIF &
MEGINNISS, LLP
39 BROADWAY, SUITE 2430
NEW YORK, NY 10006

*Counsel for American
Federation of Labor and
Congress of Industrial
Organizations*

DAVID M. SLUTSKY
LEVY RATNER, P.C.
80 EIGHTH AVE., 8TH FL.
NEW YORK, NY 10011

*Counsel for American
Association of University
Professors Collective
Bargaining Congress*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. Background..... 1

 B. Proceedings below..... 3

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 4

 I. The lower courts unanimously have held that unions are not subject to retrospective monetary liability under Section 1983 for having collected pre-*Janus* agency fees 5

 II. Petitioners’ merits arguments have already been found insufficient to justify granting review 13

 III. There is no other justification for this Court’s intervention 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) | 2, 8, 9, 11 |
| <i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) | 15 |
| <i>Akers v. Md. State Educ. Ass’n</i> , 990 F.3d 375 (4th Cir. 2021) | 7, 10 |
| <i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020) | 14 |
| <i>Casanova v. Machinists Local 701</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1283 (2021) | 1 |
| <i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986) | 12 |
| <i>Clement v. City of Glendale</i> , 518 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008) | 7 |
| <i>Danielson v. Inslee</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1265 (2021) | 1 |
| <i>Danielson v. Inslee</i> , 945 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2019) | 7, 9, 13 |
| <i>Diamond v. Pa. St. Educ. Ass’n</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2021 WL 2405172 (June 14, 2021) | 1, 10 |
| <i>Diamond v. Pa. St. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 972 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2020) | 7, 9, 10, 13 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Doughty v. State Emps.’ Ass’n of N.H.</i> , 981 F.3d (1st Cir. 2020) | 7, 9, 13 |
| <i>Duncan v. Peck</i> , 844 F.2d 1261 (6th Cir. 1988) | 12 |
| <i>Ellis v. Railways Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984) | 11 |
| <i>Fairfax Covenant Church v.</i> <i>Fairfax County School Board</i> , 17 F.3d 703 (4th Cir. 1994) | 12 |
| <i>Howerton v. Gabica</i> , 708 F.2d 380 (9th Cir. 1983) | 9 |
| <i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1282 (2021) | 1 |
| <i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 942 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2019) | 7, 13 |
| <i>Jordan v. Fox, Rothschild, O’Brien &</i> <i>Frankel</i> , 20 F.3d 1250 (3d Cir. 1994) | 6 |
| <i>Lee v. Ohio Educ. Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1264 (2021) | 1 |
| <i>Lee v. Ohio Educ. Ass’n</i> , 951 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2020) | 7, 13 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Lowary v. Lexington Local Board of Education,</i> 903 F.2d 422 (6th Cir. 1990) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.,</i> 457 U.S. 922 (1982) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Machinists v. Street,</i> 367 U.S. 740 (1961) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Mattos v. AFSCME Council 3,</i> 2020 WL 2027365 (D. Md. Apr. 27, 2020) | 8 |
| <i>Mooney v. Ill. Educ. Ass’n,</i> 141 S. Ct. 1283 (2021) | 1 |
| <i>Mooney v. Ill. Educ. Ass’n,</i> 942 F.3d 368 (7th Cir. 2019) | 7 |
| <i>Ogle v. Ohio Civ. Serv. Emps. Ass’n,</i> 141 S. Ct. 1265 (2021) | 1 |
| <i>Ogle v. Ohio Civ. Serv. Emps. Ass’n,</i> 951 F.3d 794 (6th Cir. 2020) | 7 |
| <i>Osmond v. Spence,</i> 359 F. Supp. 124 (D. Del. 1972) | 12 |
| <i>Pinsky v. Duncan,</i> 79 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 1996)..... | 7 |
| <i>Railway Clerks v. Allen,</i> 373 U.S. 113 (1963) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Vector Research, Inc. v. Howard & Howard Att’ys, P.C.,</i> 76 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 1996) | 7, 12 |

Wessel v. City of Albuquerque,
299 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002)11, 12

Wholean v. CSEA SEIU Local 2001,
141 S. Ct. 1735 (2021)1, 5

Wholean v. CSEA SEIU Local 2001,
955 F.3d 332 (2d Cir. 2020).....7, 13

Wyatt v. Cole,
504 U.S. 158 (1992)*passim*

Wyatt v. Cole,
994 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir.)6

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....*passim*

N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law

§ 2081, 2

§ 2042

§ 209a2
